
Planning Sub-
Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Muhammad Ali (Chair)
Councillor Paul Scott (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Chris Clark, Clive Fraser, Toni Letts, Felicity Flynn, Jason Perry, 
Scott Roche, Gareth Streeter and Oni Oviri

A meeting of the Planning Sub-Committee which you are hereby summoned to 
attend, will be held on Thursday, 28 March 2019 at the rise of Planning Committee 
but not earlier than 8.00pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Croydon, Surrey, 
CR0 1NX 

JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER
Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Michelle Ossei-Gerning
020 8726 6000 x84246
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
Wednesday, 20 March 2019

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the right-
hand side. 
To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting.

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee

2.  Disclosure of Interest 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

3.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

4.  Planning applications for decision (Pages 5 - 8)
To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport:

4.1  18/04373/FUL Land to The Rear Of 310-312A/B Lower 
Addiscombe Road, CR0 7AF (Pages 9 - 22)

Erection of a two-storey two-bedroom house with associated 
landscaping (fronting Sherwood Road) following demolition of existing 
garage.

Ward: Addiscombe East
Recommendation: Grant permission



3

5.  Exclusion of the Press & Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended."



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA

PART 4: Planning Applications for Decision

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 In this part of the agenda are reports on planning applications for determination by 
the Planning Com
[...]
ty of Adventure in Architecture Ltd.  No disclosure or 
copy of it may be made without the written permission of Adventure in 
Architecture Ltd.

KEY
Existing Walls
Proposed Walls
Pr Concrete Wall 
Pr Block Wall
Pr Brick Wall

GENERAL NOTE

Refer to 000's for existing drawings
Refer to 100's for proposed plans
Refer to 200's for proposed elevations
Refer to 300's for proposed sections
Refer to 400's for room elevations
Refer to 500's for details
Refer to 600's for schedules

SITE PLAN + ORIENTATION STATUS 312B LOWER ADD.
PLANNING
SEPT 2018
258
VT

Site Boundary
Adjoining Property
Walls Removed
Ceiling Line Over
Cornice Over B

A

The Old Studio, Clapham North Arts Centre, 26-32 Voltaire Road, London, SW4 6DH    |    info@adventureinarchitecture.co.uk    |    0207 8199281

Drawing No. / Rev

PLANNING

1:1250 1:20 @ A3 1m 4m1:50 @ A3 2m1m 3m 1:100 3m2m1m 4m 4m1:200 1:500 10m 20m20m2m 3m 5m 6m 7m 8m 9m 30m 40m 50m

SH
ERW

O
O
D
RO
AD

LB

55.4m

SH
ERW

O
O
D
RO
AD

LB

1:1250 @A3/ 1:500 @A3

000

OS DATA

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4.1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



28th March 2019 PLANNING SUB - COMMITTEE AGENDA 

PART 4: Planning Applications for Decision Item 4.1

1 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 18/04373/FUL 
Location: Land to The Rear Of 310-312A/B Lower Addiscombe Road, CR0 7AF 
Ward: Addiscombe East 
Description:  Erection of a two storey two-bedroom house with associated 

landscaping (fronting Sherwood Road) following demolition of existing 
garage. 

Drawing Nos: 000, 001, 021, 022, 023, 024, 031 received 03/09/2018, 101 Rev B, 
102 Rev B, 103 Rev B, 201 Rev B, 202 Rev B, 203 Rev B, 204 Rev B 
and 301 Rev B received 01/03/2019 

Applicant: Mr Richard Wood 
Agent: Adventure in Architecture 
Case Officer:  Emil Ancewicz 

1.1 This application is being reported to Planning Sub Committee because the Ward 
Councillor (Councillor Maddie Henson) made representations in accordance with the 
Committee Consideration Criteria and objections above the
[...]
d Country Planning Act 1990. 

  
3 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

Proposal 

3.1  The proposed development comprises the demolition of existing garage and the 
erection of a two storey two-bedroom detached house. 

3.2 The application was scheduled to be determined at the Planning Sub Committee on 
13th December 2018. However, following further consideration it was concluded that 
further design work was necessary. 

 
3.3 Amendments were received on 1st March 2019, amending the design of the proposal. 

Neighbours were subsequently re-consulted on the revised scheme. 
 

Site and Surroundings 

3.4 The site comprises a single storey garage fronting onto Sherwood Road that forms 
part of a two-storey mid terraced property located on the south eastern side of Lower 
Addiscombe Road, close to its junction with Sherwood Road. The garage is missing 
its rear wall and appears to be being used for storage purposes. 

 
3.5 Sherwood Road is a residential street and the application site is situated at the end of 

a long terrace of 2-storey houses which have a strong uniformity of character. The 
L-shaped application site is relatively small with a narrow frontage onto Sherwood 
Road. 

 
3.6 The site is not subject to any designated constraints. 
 

Relevant Planning History 

3.7 92/2466/P - Erection of single storey building for storage purposes – Permission 
granted 

3.8 08/01446/P - Erection of a three-bedroom detached house on land at rear fronting 
Sherwood Road – Permission refused 

3.9 09/00139/P - Erection of a two storey three-bedroom detached house with 
accommodation in roof-space, fronting onto Sherwood Road on grounds of ‘Out of 
character with surroundings’; ‘increase in overlooking’; ‘overshadowing of adjacent 
gardens’, ‘insufficient provision of car parking’ 

Page 12



3.10 The subsequent appeal was dismissed. The Planning Inspector concluded that the 
proposed house would have appeared squeezed onto the plot with a cramped 
appearance with a vertic
[...]
 acceptable in all respects, subject to conditions.   
 
8.31 All other relevant policies and considerations, including equalities, have been taken 

into account. 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Planning applications for decision
	4.1 18/04373/FUL Land to The Rear Of 310-312A/B Lower Addiscombe Road, CR0 7AF
	000 [OS]
	Viewport-35
	Viewport
	Viewport-38

	Item 4.1 RO 310_312A L Addiscombe Rd Croydon




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Sub-Committee

Meeting of Croydon Council’s Planning Sub-Committee held on Thursday, 28 March 2019 at 
8:40pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Muhammad Ali (Chair);
Councillor Paul Scott (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Toni Letts, Scott Roche and Gareth Streeter

Also 
Present:

Councillor Maddie Henson

PART A

A31/19  Disclosure of Interest

There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered.

A32/19  Urgent Business (if any)

There was none.

A33/19  Planning applications for decision

A34/19  18/04373/FUL Land to The Rear Of 310-312A/B Lower Addiscombe Road, 
CR0 7AF

Erection of a two-storey two-bedroom house with associated landscaping 
(fronting Sherwood Road) following demolition of existing garage.

Ward: Addiscombe East

The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions and clarifications. 

Ms Jean Cotelo and Ms Nuala O’Neill spoke against the application.

Referring Ward Member, Councillor Maddie Henson, spoke against the 
application.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Letts seconded the motion. 



Councillor Streeter proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on grounds 
of over development, loss of amenity for nearby residents and out of 
character. Councillor Roche seconded the motion.

The motion of approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with all 
three Members voting in favour and two Members voting against. The second 
motion to refuse therefore fell.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of Land to The Rear Of 310-312A/B Lower Addiscombe Road, 
CR0 7AF.

The meeting ended at 9.14 pm

Signed:

Date:


